

No. 22-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

MARIA T. VULLO, both individually
and in her former official capacity,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Alan B. Morrison
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052

Brian Hauss
Vera Eidelman
Jenessa Calvo-Friedman
Ben Wizner
Tyler Takemoto
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Eugene Volokh
Counsel of Record
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

William A. Brewer III
Sarah B. Rogers
Noah Peters
BREWER ATTORNEYS
& COUNSELORS
750 Lexington Avenue,
14th Floor
New York, NY 10222

Evelyn Danforth-Scott
Cecillia D. Wang
Jennifer Stisa Granick
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
425 California Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	x
JURISDICTION	x
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Petitioner Plausibly Pled that Vullo’s Pressure on Financial Institutions to Blacklist the NRA Because of Its Political Advocacy Violates the First Amendment	20
A. The First Amendment Prohibits Government Actors from Coercing Intermediaries to Penalize Disfavored Speakers.....	20

1. Viewpoint Discrimination Is Presumptively Unconstitutional, Whether Effectuated Directly or Indirectly	20
2. Indirect and Informal Campaigns to Penalize Speech Raise Heightened First Amendment Concerns.....	23
3. To Distinguish Permissible Government Speech from Impermissible Coercion, Courts Ask Whether a Reasonable Recipient Would Understand the Government’s Actions as a Threat or Inducement.....	24
 B. Superintendent Vullo Unconstitutionally Coerced the Financial Institutions She Oversaw to Cut Ties with the NRA Because of Its Advocacy.....	 28
1. Superintendent Vullo Exercised Vast Regulatory Authority Over the Financial Institutions She Pressured to Penalize the NRA.....	28
2. Superintendent Vullo’s Words and Actions Threatened Financial Institutions for Doing Business with the NRA	30
3. Recipients of Vullo’s Messages Fell in Line.....	35
 II. The Second Circuit’s Contrary Conclusion Rests on Several Fundamental Errors	 39

A. The Court of Appeals Failed to Assess the Coercive Effect of Vullo’s Actions as a Whole and Inverted the 12(b)(6) Pleading Standard by Drawing All Inferences in Vullo’s Favor	40
B. The Decision Below Improperly Empowered Superintendent Vullo to Exercise a Heckler’s Veto Based on Purported “Reputational Risk”	42
C. Alleged Deficiencies in the Carry Guard Program Do Not Justify Vullo’s Efforts to Blacklist the NRA and Other Gun Promotion Groups.....	45
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	27, 29, 32, 35, 36
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	2, 12, 16, 17, 23-29, 31-36, 40, 44, 46
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	43
<i>Council of Defense of State of New Mexico v. International Magazine Co.</i> , 267 F. 390 (8th Cir. 1920)	22
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	20
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	43
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	43
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023)	27, 29, 30, 36
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	23

<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	21, 22
<i>National Labor Review Board v. Gissel Packing Co.,</i> 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	28
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	30
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari,</i> 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	27, 32, 36
<i>R.C. Maxwell Co. v. Borough of New Hope,</i> 735 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of University of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	20, 21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	39
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston,</i> 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	39
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	21
<i>Speiser v. Randall,</i> 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	21

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 12, 14, 38, 48, 40, 42
N.Y. Fin. Servs. L. § 102 3
N.Y. Fin. Servs. L. § 201(a) 3
N.Y. Fin. Servs. L. § 202 2
N.Y. Fin. Servs. L. § 301 4
N.Y. Fin. Servs. L. § 302(a) 4, 8, 33

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS & GUIDANCE

Consent Order,
Deutsche Bank AG, No. 20200706
(N.Y.S. Dep’t of Fin. Servs. July 6, 2020) 3, 4

Consent Order,
Goldman Sachs, No. 20201021
(N.Y.S. Dep’t of Fin. Servs. Oct. 21, 2020) 4

Consent Order,
Robinhood Crypto, LLC, No. 20220801
(N.Y.S. Dep’t of Fin. Servs. Aug. 1, 2022) 4

Guidance on Incentive Compensation
Arrangements,
2016 WL 6141359 (N.Y. Dep’t Fin. Servs.
Oct. 11, 2016) 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- A Brief History of the NRA*,
National Rifle Association,
<https://home.nra.org/about-the-nra/> (last
visited Jan. 8, 2024)..... 5
- Benjamin M. Lawskey,
*Regulating in an Evolving Financial
Landscape*, 19 *Fordham J. of Corp. & Fin.*
L. 278 (2014)..... 3
- Brian Knight,
*Is New York Using Bank Regulation to
Suppress Speech?*, *FinRegRag* (Apr. 22,
2018) 37
- Charles M. Payne,
I've Got the Light of Freedom (2007) 23
- Ellen Schrecker & Phillip Deery,
*The Age of McCarthyism: A Brief History
with Documents* (3d ed. 2017) 22
- Julie Hill,
Regulating Bank Reputation Risk,
54 *Ga. L. Rev.* 523 (2020)..... 38
- Matt Ford,
*Andrew Cuomo's Trumpian War on the
NRA*, *New Republic* (Aug. 28, 2018) 10
- Neil Haggerty,
*Gun Issue Is a Lose-Lose for Banks
(Whatever Their Stance)*, *American Banker*
(Apr. 26, 2018)..... 38

Numan V. Bartley,
*The Rise of Massive Resistance: Race and
Politics in the South During the 1950's*
(1969) 23

Stephanie R. Rolph,
*Resisting Equality: The Citizens' Council
1954-1989* (2018) 23
